

STATE OF VERMONT  
SUPERIOR COURT  
CIVIL DIVISION

GREGORY BOMBARD,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JAY RIGGEN, Vermont State Police  
Trooper, and STATE OF VERMONT,

*Defendants.*

Washington Unit  
Docket No. 21-CV-176

---

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

---

JAMES M. DIAZ  
Vermont Bar No. 5014  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street; Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
[jay.diaz@thefire.org](mailto:jay.diaz@thefire.org)

LIA ERNST (Vermont Bar No. 5488)  
HILLARY RICH (Vermont Bar No. 6473)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF VERMONT  
PO Box 277  
Montpelier, VT 05601  
Tel: (802) 223-6304  
[lernst@acluvt.org](mailto:lernst@acluvt.org)  
[hrich@acluvt.org](mailto:hrich@acluvt.org)

GARY SARACHAN\*  
C/O ACLU FOUNDATION OF VERMONT  
PO Box 277  
Montpelier, VT 05601  
Tel: (802) 223-6304  
[sarachan@capessokol.com](mailto:sarachan@capessokol.com)

\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

*Counsel for Plaintiff Gregory Bombard*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
A. Trooper Rikken Stops Bombard’s Vehicle Because He Mistakenly Believed Bombard Gave Him the Middle Finger. ....	4
B. Trooper Rikken Arrests, Jails, and Humiliates Bombard, and Tows His Car, Because Bombard Cursed and Displayed His Middle Finger at Rikken to Protest the Illegal Stop. ....	7
C. Trooper Rikken Jails Bombard, Submits His Mugshot to Vermont Media Outlets, and Ensures He is Charged with Disorderly Conduct.	12
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Unlawful Seizure Claims Because Trooper Rikken Had No Lawful Justification for the Initial Traffic Stop and the Law Was Clearly Established.....	18
A. Trooper Rikken falsely arrested Bombard in violation of the Fourth Amendment, Article 11, and common law tort of false arrest when he stopped Bombard without a lawful basis. ....	18
B. It is clearly established that no reasonable officer could view showing the middle finger from a vehicle to provide a lawful basis to justify a motor vehicle stop. ....	25
II. Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Retaliation Claims Because Rikken Pulled Him Over, Arrested Him, and Seized His Vehicle to Punish His Protected Speech. ....	27
A. Rikken mistakenly perceived protected speech, and Bombard then engaged in protected speech to protest the illegal stop. ....	29
B. Rikken had no lawful authority to stop and arrest Bombard or seize his vehicle. ....	31
1. Rikken did not have probable cause that Bombard engaged in disorderly conduct. ....	32
2. Rikken had no lawful authority to seize Rikken’s vehicle. .....	39
C. Bombard’s protected speech motivated or substantially caused the stop, arrest, and vehicle seizure, entitling him to summary judgment on his retaliation claims.....	41

1.	Bombard’s perceived speech was the motivating cause for the initial vehicle stop and no reasonable jury could find otherwise, entitling Bombard to summary judgment on Count 2.....	44
2.	Bombard’s speech motivated the arrest and no reasonable jury could find otherwise, entitling Bombard to summary judgment on Count 3.....	47
3.	Bombard’s speech motivated the vehicle seizure and no reasonable jury could find otherwise, entitling Bombard to summary judgment on Count 4.....	49
III.	Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Viewpoint Discrimination Claim Because Riggen Acted to Chill His Protected Speech.....	50
IV.	The Law Clearly Established that Displaying the Middle Finger or Cursing at a Police Officer in Public Is Speech Protected from Retaliation and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944) .....	29
<i>Barboza v. D’Agata</i> ,, 151 F. Supp. 3d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	58
<i>Button v. State</i> , 2013 VT 92.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 593 U.S. 194 (2021) .....	19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	39
<i>Charles v. City of New York</i> , No. 12CV6180SLTSMG, 2017 WL 530460 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2017).....	42
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	3, 29
<i>Civetti v. Turner</i> , 2022 VT 64.....	16
<i>Clark v. Coleman</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 559 (W.D. Va. 2020) .....	19, 25, 26, 58
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	29, 39, 54
<i>Costello v. McEnery</i> , 57 F.3d 1064 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Costello v. McEnery</i> , No. 91 Civ. 3475 (PKL), 1994 WL 410885 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1994).....	42
<i>Cruise-Gulyas v. Minard</i> , 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Dorsett v. County of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d. Cir. 2013) .....	2, 27

<i>Duran v. City of Douglas, Ariz.</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	33, 51
<i>Gallipo v. City of Rutland</i> , 163 Vt. 83 (Vt. 1994) .....	41
<i>Gates v. Mack Molding Co., Inc.</i> , 2022 VT 24.....	16
<i>Grievance of Rosenberg v. Vt. State Colleges</i> , 2004 VT 42.....	27
<i>Hackbart v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 2:07cv157, 2009 WL 10728584 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2009) .....	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	25, 57
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	2, 27, 41
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016) .....	2, 30
<i>In re Girouard</i> , 2014 VT 75.....	2, 27
<i>Kelly v. Town of Barnard</i> , 155 Vt. 296.....	16
<i>Levinsky v. Diamond</i> , 151 Vt. 178.....	57
<i>Long v. L’esperance</i> , 166 Vt. 566 (1997) .....	2, 27, 39
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	33, 50
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	17

<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 730 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	57
<i>Meaney v. Devers</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Mass. 2001).....	42
<i>Meaney v. Devers</i> , 326 F.3d 283 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	39
<i>Minten v. Weber</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	43
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 4 29 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	3, 27, 41
<i>Muzzy v. State</i> , 155 Vt. 279 (1990) .....	57
<i>Nelson v. Town of Johnsbury Selectboard</i> , 2015 VT 5.....	57
<i>Nevitt v. Nevitt</i> , 155 Vt. 391 (1990) .....	31
<i>Nichols v. Chacon</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (W.D. Ark. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Nichols v. Chacon</i> , 19 F. App'x 471 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reyes v. Fischer</i> , 934 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	57
<i>Robertson v. Mylan Labs, Inc.</i> , 2004 VT 15.....	41
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	50, 55

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	39
<i>Sabia v. Neville</i> , 165 Vt. 515 (1996) .....	25, 57
<i>Shields v. Gerhart</i> , 163 Vt. 219 (1995) .....	57
<i>State v. Amsden</i> , 2013 VT 51.....	35
<i>State v. Bauder</i> , 2007 VT 16.....	33
<i>State v. Begins</i> , 148 Vt. 186 (1987) .....	35
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 163 Vt. 259 (1995) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2008 VT 23.....	18, 22, 23
<i>State v. Dumont</i> , 146 Vt. 252 (1985) .....	35
<i>State v. Lebert</i> , No. 2015-120, 2015 WL 9275488 (Vt. Dec. 18, 2015) .....	36
<i>State v. Lund</i> , 144 Vt. 171 (1984) .....	35, 55
<i>State v. Marcello</i> , 157 Vt. 657 (1991) .....	19, 21, 23
<i>State v. May</i> , 134 Vt. 556 (1976) .....	15, 18
<i>State v. McEachin</i> , 2019 VT 37.....	36, 37
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 2019 VT 58.....	33, 35

<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 137 Vt. 336 (1979) .....	36
<i>State v. Read</i> , 165 Vt. 141 (1996) .....	38
<i>State v. St. Martin</i> , 2007 VT 20.....	21, 23
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 2015 VT 111.....	38
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 148 Vt. 479 (1987) .....	20
<i>Sutton v. Vt. Reg'l Ctr.</i> , 2019 VT 71.....	25
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1, 4 (1949) .....	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	29
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	54
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 551 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	1, 50
<i>Webster v. City of New York</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	42
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) .....	54



*Whiting v. Lillicrap*,  
 No. 35-1-15 Oscv, 2015 WL 5470172 (Vt. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2015)..... 18

*Wrobel v. Cnty of Erie*,  
 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 41

*Zullo v. State*,  
 2019 VT 1..... 18, 26, 33, 53

**Statutes**

13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)..... 35, 37  
 13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)(1) ..... 32, 33  
 13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)(3). ..... 38, 39  
 23 V.S.A. § 1104(a)(1)(H)..... 40, 55

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 35(1)..... 18  
 Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 1..... 20
